and relevant professional qualifi cations. The fair value was
derived using the market comparable approach based
on recent market prices and the fair value measurement is
categorised within Level-3

 The Company has no restrictions on the realisability of its

Investment Properties and no contractual obligations to
purchase, construct or develop investment property or for
repairs, maintenance and enhancements. There is no income
earned or expenditure incurred by the Company in relation
to these Investment Properties.

 Signifi cant Increase/(Decrease) in circle rate of land will
result in signifi cant higher/(lower) fair valuation of properties.

 The signifi cant unobservable inputs used in the fair value
measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis
as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as shown
below:

Signifi cant unobservable inputs  Sensitivity of the input to Fair Value

For 5% change in Market Rate for Land
5% Increase (Decrease) in the Market Rate would result in
Increase (Decrease) in fair value by Rs 62.08 Lacs (March 31,
2023: Rs 57.01 Lacs)

6.4 Capital work in progress

(i) Movement in Capital work in progress

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year   1,227.91   -
Additions during the year   13,100.71   2,589.97
Capitalised during the year   (3,548.24)   (1,362.06)
Balance at the end of the year   10,780.38   1,227.91

Capital work in progress primarily includes ongoing installation of new machines in the factories located in West Bengal.

(ii) Age analysis of Capital work in progress

As on March 31, 2024

 Amounts in Capital work-in-progress for

Less than one

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Total

(i) Projects in progress 10,576.65 203.73 -   -   10,780.38

Total 10,576.65 203.73 -   -   10,780.38

(a) There are no capital work-in-progress whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original
plan.

As on March 31, 2023
 Amounts in Capital work-in-progress for

Less than one

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Total

(i) Projects in progress 1,227.91 -   -   -   1,227.91
Total 1,227.91 -   -   -   1,227.91
(a) There are no capital work-in-progress whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024
Titagarh Rail Systems Limited (Formerly Titagarh Wagons Limited)

6.5 Intangible Assets Under Development

(i) Movement in Intangible Assets Under Development

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year  -   -
Additions during the year  6,690.58  -
Capitalised during the year  -   -
Balance at the end of the year  6,690.58  -

(ii) Age analysis of Intangible Assets Under Development

As on March 31, 2024

 Amounts in Intangible Assets Under Development for

Less than one

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Total

(i) Projects in progress  6,690.58  -   -   -   6,690.58

Total  6,690.58  -   -   -   6,690.58

(a) There are no intangible assets under development whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to
its original plan.

As on March 31, 2023
 Amounts in Intangible Assets Under Development for

Less than one

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Total

(i) Projects in progress  -   -   -   -   -
Total  -   -   -   -   -

(a) There were no intangible assets under development in the previous year.

6.6 Right-of-use Assets and Leases

The Company’s leasing arrangement includes land having a fi xed lease term of 10 years. During the year, offi ce space
taken on lease and disclosed under Assets Held for Sale in earlier years has been disposed off. Refer Note 6.7.

(i) Amounts recognised in balance sheet

  Land Building Total